
**Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL):** The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG):** The level of disinfectant in drinking water below, which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLG’s allow for a margin of safety.

**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL):** The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water.

**Range of Detections:** This column represents a range of individual sample results, from lowest to highest that were collected during the CCR calendar year.

**Date of Sample:** If a date appears in this column, the Illinois EPA requires monitoring for this contaminant less than once per year because the concentrations do not frequently change. If no date appears in the column, monitoring for this contaminant was conducted during the CCR calendar year.

**Action Level (AL):** The concentration of a contaminant that triggers treatment or other required actions by the water supply.

**Treatment Technique (TT):** A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

**ND:** Not detectable at testing limits. **N/A:** Not applicable

**Turbidity:** The measure of the cloudiness of water. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of the filtration system and disinfectants.

**Unit of Measurement:**

**ppb:** Micrograms Per Liter or Parts Per Billion (or url), unit of measurement of concentration in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

**ppm:** Milligrams Per Liter or Parts Per Million (or mg/l), unit of measurement of concentration in 7,350 gallons of water.

**NTU:** Nephelometric Turbidity Unit, used to measure cloudiness in drinking water.

**%<0.3NTU:** Percent samples less than 0.3 NTU pCi/L: Picocuries per liter, used to

**2016 VIOLATION SUMMARY TABLES**

City of Countryside Violation Table			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
NONE	N/A	N/A	NONE
City of Chicago Violation Table			
Consumer Confidence Rule			
The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water system to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the water delivered by the system.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR REPORT	07/01/2015	08/03/2015	We Failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.
Interim Enhanced SWTR			
The Interim Enhanced Surface Water Treatment (SWTR) Rule improves control of microbial contaminants, particularly cryptosporidium, in systems using surface water, or			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE (IESWTR/LT1) MINOR	10/01/2016	10/13/2016	We failed to complete all the required .tests of our drinking water for the contaminants and period indicated.
MONITORING, ROUTINE (IESWTR/LT1) MINOR	11/01/2016	11/30/2016	We failed to complete all the required .tests of our drinking water for the contaminants and period indicated.